	•	- 4.0	006		1/18/6
FORM-PTO-1595 TRAN 01 - 24 - 2			ORDATION A	tty. Dkt. No.: 251373.00027	
	Mail Stop Assignment Recorda	103163	814	original documer	its or copy thereof.
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): 1) Albert-Jan HUIZING 2) Declan WARD	JAN 1 8 7000 J	2. Name and a	Cannon Bridge l	g party(ies): ation and Management House, 1 Cousin Lane Kingdom EC4R 3XX
3.	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreements Change of Names Other Execution Date: 1) and 2) January 10, 2006		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): 11/260,494 If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No. 11/260,494 filed October 28, 2005.		B. Title of the Invention SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SIMULTANEOUS TRADING OF OPTIONS		
	Addition	al numbers attached?	☐ Yes	⊠ No	
5.	Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be main		6. Number of	applications and p	atents involved: One (1)
	Name: Katten Muchin Rosenman, L.L.P., Patent Admin. 525 West Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60661-3693 Telephone No.: (312) 902-5200 Facsimile No.: (312) 902-1061		☐ Enclose ⊠ Author	rized to be charged	to Deposit Account.
			8. Deposit Account Number: 50-1710 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account).		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
(3-2)	Name of Person		Signature es including cov		January 18, 2006 Date nts, and documents: Four (4)

PATENT REEL: 017488 FRAME: 0197

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, We, Albert-Jan HUIZING and Declan WARD

citizens of the Netherlands and the United Kingdom, respectively,

c/o Cannon Bridge House, 1 Cousin Lane, London, United Kingdom EC4R 3XX

hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto LIFFE Administration and Management

a company incorporated in England

having its place of business at Cannon Bridge House, 1 Cousin Lane, London, United Kingdom EC4R 3XX

its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR SIMULTANEOUS TRADING OF OPTIONS"

and described in an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on October 28, 2005, and identified as United States Patent Application No. 11/260,494 (the "Application")

and in and to said Application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted, thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent or other grants of protection of proprietary rights including, but not limited to, inventor's certificate, utility model, utility certificate, patent of importation, registration of patent and industrial design registration which may be filed, and which may be granted, upon said inventions in any countries or regions foreign to the United States, and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and in and to any know-how, trade secrets, trade dress, copyrights, designs, or other intellectual property reasonably related to said invention; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and all officials of countries or regions foreign to the United States having authority so to do, to issue all such Letters Patent or other grants of protection upon said inventions to the Assignee or to such nominees as it may designate.

AND we authorize and empower the said Assignee or nominees to invoke and claim for any application for such Letters Patent or other grants of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by a convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

AND we hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country or region for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee or nominees to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

PATENT REEL: 017488 FRAME: 0198

EXECUTION COPY

AND we hereby covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND we hereby covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Assignee or nominees all facts known to me pertaining to said inventions, and testify in all legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and declarations and in general perform all lawful acts necessary or proper to aid said Assignee or nominees in obtaining, maintaining and enforcing all lawful patent or other grants of protection of said inventions in any and all countries and regions.

AND provided that we have acted honestly and in good faith in preparing and filing the Application and the applicable Declaration (37 C.F.R 1.63) in respect of such Application, in the event we:

- 1. are requested by the United States Patent and Trademark Office to undertake actions to further the successful prosecution of the Patent; or
- 2. are requested by the Assignee to assist in matters arising out of or in connection with the successful prosecution of the Patent, or
- 3. receive a suit from a third party arising out of or in connection with the Patent,

the Assignee shall indemnify us from all reasonable claims, costs or expenses, arising out of or in connection with the filing or prosecution of the Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals this 10th day of January, 2006

Albert-Jan Huizing

_L.S

Declan Ward

_L.S

Adam Eades for and on behalf of

LIFFE Administration and Management

PATENT RECORDED: 01/18/2006 REEL: 017488 FRAME: 0199